SCT

SECRETARIA DE
COMUNICACIONES
Y TRANSPORTES

SUDAMERICA

COORDINACION GENERAL DE PUERTOS Y MARINA MERCANTE
DIRECCION GENERAL DE MARINA MERCANTE

PUERTOS Y MARINA
MERCANTE

COORDINACION GENERAL

ARGENTINA

BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA
BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA
BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA
RAMALLO, ARGENTINA

ROSARIO, ARGENTINA

SAN LORENZO, ARGENTINA

BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA
MENDOZA, ARGENTINA

ROSARIO, ARGENTINA

SAN ANTONIO, ARGENTINA

SAN JUAN, ARGENTINA

SAN LORENZO, ARGENTINA
USHUAIA, ARGENTINA

ZARATE, ARGENTINA

RECALADA, ARGENTINA

SAN LORENZO, ARGENTINA

SAN LORENZO, ARGENTINA

BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA
NECOCHEA, ARGENTINA

SAN LORENZO, ARGENTINA

BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA
CAMPANA, ARGENTINA, ARGENTINA
DELTA DOCK, ARGENTINA

MAR DEL PLATA, ARGENTINA, ARGENTINA
NECOCHEA, ARGENTINA

PUERTO MADRYN, ARGENTINA, ARGENTINA
RIO SEGUNDO, ARGENTINA
ROSARIO, ARGENTINA

101
0
2,021
0
13,000
0
2,710
0
42,023
838
20
255,253
27
121
0
0
23,550

8,405
8,300
25,849
34,755

16
2,027
10,578
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ARGENTINA

BOLIVIA

BRASIL

ROSARIO, ARGENTINA
ROSARIO, ARGENTINA
ROSARIO, ARGENTINA
SAN LORENZO, ARGENTINA
SAN PEDRO, ARGENTINA
ZARATE, ARGENTINA
ZARATE, ARGENTINA
BOLIVIA, BOLIVIA

SANTA CRUZ, BOLIVIA
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL
PARANAGUA, BRASIL

RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL
SANTOS, BRASIL

SANTOS, BRASIL
SEPETIBA, BRASIL

SUAPE, BRASIL

VICTORIA, BRASIL
VICTORIA, BRASIL
ARATU, BRASIL

BARRA DOS COQUEIROS, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL
PARANAGUA, BRASIL
PARANAGUA, BRASIL

RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL
SANTOS, BRASIL

SANTOS, BRASIL

49
234
1,790

1,180
20,035
1,260

0
0
1,455
41,600
15,900
366
27,144

1,683
180
15
2,615

1,347
624
553
872

0

0

0

5,196
0
676,676

0
592

0
131
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BRASIL VICTORIA, BRASIL 0 48
VICTORIA, BRASIL 0 74
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 247 4,677
PARANAGUA, BRASIL 421 278
PUERTO ITAGUAI, BRASIL 0 504
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL 0 284
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL 0 651
SANTOS, BRASIL 1,191 30
SUAPE, BRASIL 113 0
VICTORIA, BRASIL 0 416
MANAUS, BRASIL 0 164
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 443 12,281
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 561 9,936
PARANAGUA, BRASIL 1 22,291
PARANAGUA, BRASIL 0 3,954
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL 50 337
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL 0 53
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL 0 256
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL 0 26,235
SANTOS, BRASIL 1,205 7,308
SANTOS, BRASIL 123 808
SUAPE, BRASIL 603 0
VICTORIA, BRASIL 125 0
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 940 29
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 0 58
VICTORIA, BRASIL 50 251
ACU, BRASIL 0 443,983
ITAGUAI, BRASIL 0 831,239
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BRASIL PARANAGUA, BRASIL 33,795 0
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL 0 789,944
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL 27,500 0
SEPETIBA, BRASIL 0 132,320
TUBARAO, BRASIL 0 128,700
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 0 5,427
VICTORIA, BRASIL 10,000 61,511
ARATU, BRASIL 31,500 0
ARATU, BRASIL 0 9,922
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL 34,460 0
ARATU, BRASIL 926 0
ARATU, BRASIL 1,043 0
BELEM, BRASIL, BRASIL 0 6,110
ITAGUAI, BRASIL 0 2,056
ITAPOA, BRASIL 384 2,006
ITAPOA, BRASIL 500 3,596
ITAPOA, BRASIL 733 6,763
ITAPOA, BRASIL 748 1,470
ITAQUI, BRASIL 0 36,707
MANAUS, BRASIL 3,550 204
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 0 1,443
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 573 25,797
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 505 12,760
NAVEGANTES, BRASIL 5,475 60,983
PARANAGUA, BRASIL 16,874 55,512
PECEM, BRASIL 428 2,162
PIEN SANTA CATALINA, BRASIL 0 263
PIEN SANTA CATALINA, BRASIL 0 131
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BRASIL PIEN SANTA CATALINA, BRASIL
PIEN SANTA CATALINA, BRASIL
PORT OF ITAGUAI, BRASIL
PORTO ALEGRE, BRASIL, BRASIL
PORTO FELIZ, BRASIL
PORTO FELIZ, BRASIL
PORTO FELIZ, BRASIL
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL
RIO DE JANEIRO, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
RIO GRANDE, BRASIL
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL
SALVADOR BAHIA, BRASIL
SANTOS, BRASIL
SANTOS, BRASIL
SANTOS, BRASIL
SANTOS, BRASIL

O O O O oo

14,781
3,737
5,648

238
1,117

901
6
40
879
0
1,000
3,258
2,964
613
14,127
30,537
19,955
6,887

3,539
1,852
1,939
491
209
304
37
8,902
34,220
80,406
227
1,585
7,970
12,428
0
1,326
352
4,378
4,238
27
3,044
3,574
4,215
1,057
65,420
45,202
27,494
12,743
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BRASIL SANTOS, BRASIL 1,264 3,192
SANTOS, BRASIL 1,636 2,551
SANTOS, BRASIL 857 4,159
SAO BERNARDO, BRASIL 0 271
SAO BERNARDO, BRASIL 0 1,129
SAO BERNARDO, BRASIL 0 63
SAO PAULO, BRASIL 0 10,369
SAO SEBASTIAN, BRASIL 854 8,953
SEPETIBA, BRASIL 0 246
SUAPE, BRASIL 65,924 29,385
VICTORIA, BRASIL 0 476
VICTORIA, BRASIL 588 122
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 4 13,023
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 0 7,976
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 0 40
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 0 9,743
VICTORIA, BRASIL 5,620 1,971
IMBITUBA, BRASIL 0 35,200
ITAQUI, BRASIL 0 29,750

CHILE IQUIQUE, CHILE 0 60
IQUIQUE, CHILE 547 0
LIRQUEN, CHILE 0 925
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 0 288
SAN VICENTE, CHILE 0 731
SANTIAGO, CHILE 86 0
SANTIAGO, CHILE 11 0
TOCOPILLA, CHILE 0 2,000
VALPARAISO, CHILE 29 40
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CHILE MEJILLONES, CHILE 78,114 0
VALPARAISO, CHILE 0 0
ARICA, CHILE 358 0
CALETA COLOSO, CHILE 0 0
CORONEL, CHILE 2,270 8,032
LAS VENTANAS CHILE, 0 0
LIRQUEN, CHILE 0 276
LIRQUEN, CHILE 0 207,127
MEJILLONES, CHILE 65,203 0
PUERTO ANGAMOS, CHILE 0 22,259
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 386 1,198
VALPARAISO, CHILE 23 0
ARICA, CHILE 43 156
CORONEL, CHILE 0 3,320
CORONEL, CHILE 493 30,791
IQUIQUE, CHILE 0 216
LIRQUEN, CHILE 0 8,008
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 327 6,774
SAN VICENTE, CHILE 0 122
VALPARAISO, CHILE 23,266 355
TOCOPILLA, CHILE 0 9,258
ANTOFAGASTA, CHILE 12,496 0
ANTOFAGASTA, CHILE 0 29,971
ANTOFAGASTA, CHILE 5,127 115
ARICA, CHILE 16,823 4,266
CALDERA, CHILE 0 470
CASABLANCA, CHILE 0 5
CHACABUCO, CHILE 25 0
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CHILE COQUIMBO, CHILE 0 60
CORONEL, CHILE 15,443 155,840
IQUIQUE, CHILE 11,007 2,790
LIRQUEN, CHILE 23,663 110,060
PUERTO ANGAMOS, CHILE 4,502 6,293
PUERTO MONTT, CHILE 0 141
PUNTA ARENAS, CHILE 86 0
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 105,457 128,317
SAN VICENTE, CHILE 10,310 1,481
SAN VICENTE, CHILE 17 0
SANTIAGO, CHILE 564 30
TALCAHUANO*, CHILE 14 0
TALTAL, CHILE 0 21
TOCOPILLA, CHILE 0 60,486
TOME, CHILE 0 86
VALPARAISO, CHILE 179,433 70,720
COQUIMBO, CHILE 0 0
HUASCO, CHILE 0 0
IQUIQUE, CHILE 746 71
LIRQUEN, CHILE 30,150 0
PUERTO ANGAMOS, CHILE 0 39
PUERTO MONTT, CHILE 28,600 0
PUNTA ARENAS, CHILE 0 0
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 109,219 7,792
SAN VICENTE, CHILE 0 22,000
TOTORALILLO, CHILE 0 0
VALPARAISO, CHILE 591 0
IQUIQUE, CHILE 2,448 0
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CHILE SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 5,788 0
VALPARAISO, CHILE 20,684 0
ANTOFAGASTA, CHILE 0 9,908
CALETA PATILLOS, CHILE 0 43,000
LIRQUEN, CHILE 20,000 0
PENCO, CHILE 13,000 0
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 3,524 0
ANTOFAGASTA, CHILE 366 0
ANTOFAGASTA, CHILE 0 262
ARICA, CHILE 147 0
ARICA, CHILE 81 0
IQUIQUE, CHILE 18 0
IQUIQUE, CHILE 3,954 0
PUERTO ANGAMOS, CHILE 0 786
SAN ANTONIO PTO, CHILE 9,224 222
SAN ANTONIO PTO, CHILE 1,082 51
SAN ANTONIO PTO, CHILE 1,492 21
SAN ANTONIO, CHILE 1,982 21
SAN VICENTE, CHILE 0 415
SANTIAGO, CHILE 96 0
TOCOPILLA, CHILE 0 40,407
VALPARAISO, CHILE 236 72
VALPARAISO, CHILE 271 484
VALPARAISO, CHILE 475 1,922
PUERTO ANGAMOS, CHILE 0 118

COLOMBIA BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 18 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 5,165 192
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 387 0
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COLOMBIA CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 232 93
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 84 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 0 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 35,600 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 38,507 0
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 0 0
BOLIVAR, COLOMBIA 0 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 658 0
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 1,783
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 0 76
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 0 42
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 427
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 48 1,137
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 0 12,551
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 256 193
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 128,529 10,576
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 15,566 11,016
COLOMBIA, COLOMBIA 0 22
VILLA DE CONDE, BRASIL 89 17
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 70,619 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 73,375 36,342
PUERTO NUEVO, COLOMBIA 0 0
SANTA MARTA, COLOMBIA 0 1,797,396
TUMACO, COLOMBIA 0 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 6,082 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 0 0
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 2,000 14,847
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 0
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COLOMBIA CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 4,246
SANTA MARTA, COLOMBIA 0 0
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 1,160 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 1,000 1,500
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 0 3,000
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 69,809 0
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 77,976 0
POZOS COLORADOS, COLOMBIA 35,280 0
POZ0OS COLORADOS, COLOMBIA 94,728 0
PUERTO BAHIA, COLOMBIA 149,487 0
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 71,461 0
BARRANQUILLA, COLOMBIA 33,825 55,657
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 52 0
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 0 156
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 224 296
BUENAVENTURA, COLOMBIA 332 1,000
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 162,785 141,386
SANTA MARTA, COLOMBIA 2,804 11,357
TURBO, COLOMBIA, COLOMBIA 8,228 0
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 0
MAMONAL, COLOMBIA 0 0
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 0
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 2,232 0
CARTAGENA, COLOMBIA 0 16,395
SANTA MARTA, COLOMBIA 0 26

ECUADOR GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 209 2,082
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 197 0
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 108,313 0
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ECUADOR GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 38,519 0
LA LIBERTAD, ECUADOR 0 6,831
ESMERALDAS, ECUADOR 0 0
GEMLIK, TURQUIA 179,400 0
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 26,136 347
LA LIBERTAD, ECUADOR 0 0
RIO GUAYAS, ECUADOR 0 0
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 264 1,204
MANTA, ECUADOR 0 1,225
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 0 0
LA LIBERTAD, ECUADOR 0 5,506
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 87,176 16,691
MANTA, ECUADOR 0 2,280
RIO GUAYAS, ECUADOR 0 6,000
ESMERALDAS, ECUADOR 18 6,023
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 1,213 0
LA LIBERTAD, ECUADOR 0 0
MANTA, ECUADOR 702 0
MANTA, ECUADOR 1,163 0
PUERTO BOLIVAR*, ECUADOR 0 3,000
ESMERALDAS, ECUADOR 18,459 1,675
GUAYAQUIL, ECUADOR 3,735 12,443
MANTA, ECUADOR 492 1,498
MANTA, ECUADOR 0 1,505

GUYANA GEORGETOWN, GUYANA 826 0
GEORGETOWN, GUYANA 42 0
GEORGETOWN, GUYANA 1,257 0

PARAGUAY ASUNCION, PARAGUAY 20 0
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PARAGUAY ASUNCION, PARAGUAY 13 149
ASUNCION, PARAGUAY 150 0
ASUNCION, PARAGUAY 1,196 0
CAACUPEMI, PARAGUAY 7,210 0
PARAGUAY, PARAGUAY 0 75
SAN ANTONIO PTO, PARAGUAY 0 202
SAN ANTONIO, PARAGUAY 0 68
TERMINAL PORTUARIA SAN ANDRES,

PARAG 0 68
TERPORT PTO., PARAGUAY 0 585

PERU CALLAO, PERU 514 54
CALLAO, PERU 650 0
COBUN, LIMA, PERU 5 0
IQUITOS, PERU 0 28
PAITA, PERU 0 460
CONCHAN, PERU 32,487 0
CONCHAN, PERU 33,818 0
BAYOVAR, PERU 0 0
CALLAO, PERU 0 0
CONCHAN, PERU 101,128 0
TALARA, PERU 0 0
CALLAO, PERU 13,164 71,691
MATARANI, PERU 32,671 0
TALARA, PERU 0 0
TALARA, PERU 0 0
CALLAO, PERU 0 22
CALLAO, PERU 17,886 630
MARITANI, PERU 5,040 0
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PERU PAITA, PERU 75 826
BAYOVAR, PERU 0 0
CALLAO, PERU 0 0
PUNTA LOBITOS, PERU 0 0
CALLAO, PERU 325,188 75,487
CALLAO, PERU 0 0
HUACHO, PERU 0 7
ILO*, PERU 212 0
LA LIBERTAD, PERU 11 0
MATARANI, PERU 2,994 9,426
MATARANI, PERU 0 5,373
PAITA, PERU 512 5,795
PISCO, PERU 0 2,213,130
CALLAO, PERU 2,351 39,782
PUNTA LOBITOS, PERU 0 0
SAN NICOLAS, PERU 0 0
CALLAO, PERU 8,673 0
SALAVERRY, PERU 0 901
BAYOVAR, PERU 0 38,608
CALLAO, PERU 12,181 732
PAITA, PERU 2,419 345

SURINAM PARMARIBO, SURINAME 0 42,744
PARMARIBO, SURINAME 73 0
PARMARIBO, SURINAME 22 0
PARMARIBO, SURINAME 5 0

URUGUAY MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY 253 643
MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY 0 613
MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY 2,066 2,326
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URUGUAY

VENEZUELA

MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY
MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY
MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY
URUGUAY, URUGUAY

PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
CABELLO, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
LA GUAIRA, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
EL GUAMACHE, VENEZUELA
GUANTA, VENEZUELA

LA GUAIRA, VENEZUELA

LA GUAIRA, VENEZUELA

LAS PIEDRAS, VENEZUELA
MARACAIBO, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
PUNTA CARDON, VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA, VENEZUELA
PUERTO JOSE, VENEZUELA
SAN JOSE, VENEZUELA
MATANZAS, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA
PUERTO ORDAZ, VENEZUELA
JOSE TERMINAL, VENEZUELA
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA

32,995
27,500
17,280
0
30,000
90,000
8,400
30,000
150,925
22
303,000
387
60
1,236
598
0
33

1,163
8,000
1,000
0
16,800

0

0
49,503
2,900

(S, ]
w

0 O O O O O O o o o
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VENEZUELA PUERTO JOSE, VENEZUELA 15,000 0
PUNTA CAMACHO, VENEZUELA 4,400 0
SAN JOSE, VENEZUELA 17,000 0
BARCELONA, VENEZUELA 70 0
EL GUAMACHE, VENEZUELA 68 0
GUANTA, VENEZUELA 125 0
JOSE, VENEZUELA 0 36,271
LA GUAIRA, VENEZUELA 1,048 249
LA GUAIRA, VENEZUELA 7,662 60
MARACAIBO, VENEZUELA 12,116 1,097
MATANZAS, VENEZUELA 0 36,603
PALUA, VENEZUELA, VENEZUELA 0 57,296
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA 16,393 4,119
PUERTO ORDAZ, VENEZUELA 0 4,230
VALENCIA, VENEZUELA 92 0
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA 0 0
GUANTA, VENEZUELA 0 0
PUERTO CABELLO, VENEZUELA 0 0
GUANTA, VENEZUELA 0 0
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